328 SPECIAL LAWS

CHAPTER 189.

AN ACT TO AFPROPRIATE MONEY TO BUILD A BRIDGE ACROSS
THE S0UTH FORE OF THE WING RIVER IN THE COUNTY OF
OTTER TAIL.

Be #t enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

Secriox 1. That the sum of two thousand one hundred dollars
{$2,100) 13 hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treas-
ury belonging to the internal improvement fund or out of the moneys
which shall hereafter come into the treasury belonging to said fund,
not already appropriated, to build a substantial bridge across the
south fork of Wing river at a point where the “Parkers Prairie and
Henning Road” crosses said river in town one hundred and thirty-two
(132), of range thirty-seven (37), in the county of Otter Tail.

8Ec. 2. That said bridge shall be constructed and completed under
the direction of A. Beardsley, John A. Hawkinson and Robert Barker,
Sr., of said Otter Tail county, who are hereby appeinted commission-
ers for that purpose; a majority of whom may act after reasonable
notice of the time and place of meeting of said commissioners shall
have been served by said A. Beardsley upon the other two (2).

That each of said commissioners shall receive the sum of three
dollars ($3) per day for actual attendance and service as such com-
missioner, to be paid out of said appropriation,

Sec. 3. Themoney appropriated by this aet shall be expended by
the said commissioners in the erection and completion of said bridge
across said south fork of said Wing river at said point in said county;
Provided, that if any part of the said sum of two thousand one hun-
dred dollars ($2,100) remains after the erection and completion of
said bridge, the same shall be expended on said “Parkers Prairie and
Henning road" in such manner and at such place as said commission-
ers shall direct.

Sec. 4. That any two (2) members of said committee may act in
the absence of the other member after due notice to him of the time
and place of meeting, to be served as aforesaid, and a decision of a
majority of those present shall be legal and binding upon all parties
concerned.

SEc. 5. That Homer Crocker, Peter Lindall and A. Leard, are
hereby appointed a committee on the part of the state to examine all
contracts, vouchers and accounts respecting the expenditures of said
money and make report of the same to the state auditor; any two (2)
of said committee shall have power to act in the premises.

Sec. 6. Upon the receipt of said report of the state auditor, he
shall, upon the demand of the said committee, draw his warrant or
warrants in favor of said committee upon the state treasurer, for
expense of building said bridge aforesaid, not to exceed the sum of
two thousand one %undred dollars ($2,100).

SEc. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and afier its
passage.

Approved March 6, 1883,



